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1 DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

The undersigned: PIUSIS.p.A

Via Pacinotti 16/A - z.i. Rangavino

46029 Suzzara - (MN) - ltaly

Hereby states under its own responsibility, that the equipment described below:
Description : Electronic unit for tank control

Model: ACCESS 85

Serial number: refer to Lot Number shown on CE plate affixed to product

Year of manufacture: refer to the year of production shown on the CE plate
affixed to the product is in conformity with the legal provisions indicated in the
directives :

- Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive 2014/30/EU

- Low Tension Directive 2014/35/UE

The documentation is at the disposal of the competent authority following mo-
tivated request at Piusi S.p.A. or following request sent to the e-mail address:
doc_tec@piusi.com

The person authorised to compile the technical file and draw up the declaration

is Otto Varini as legal representative
/
%AUWMY

Otto Varini
legal representative

Suzzara, 20/04/2016

2 GENERAL WARNINGS

Warnings To ensure operator safety and to protect the dispensing
system from potential damage, workers must be fully ac-
quainted with this instruction manual before attempting

to operate the dispensing system.

Symbols used
in the manual

The following symbols will be used throughout the
manual to highlight safety information and precautions
of particular importance:

ATTENTION

This symbol indicates safe working practices for opera-
tors and/or potentially exposed persons.

WARNING

This symbol indicates that there is risk of damage to the
equipment and/or its components.

NOTE

This symbol indicates useful information.

Manual pres- This manual should be complete and legible throughout.

ervation It should remain available to end users and specialist in-
stallation and maintenance technicians for consultation
at any time.

Reproduction All reproduction rights are reserved by Piusi S.p.A. The

rights text cannot be reprinted without the written permission
of Piusi S.p.A.
© Piusi S.p.A.

THIS MANUAL IS THE PROPERTY OF Piusi S.p.A.
ANY REPRODUCTION, EVEN PARTIAL, IS FORBID-
DEN.

This manual belongs to Piusi S.p.A., which is the sole pro-
prietor of all rights indicated by applicable laws, includ-
ing, by way of example, laws on copyrights. All the rights
deriving from such laws are reserved to Piusi S.p.A.: the
reproduction, including partial, of this manual, its pub-
lication, change, transcription and notification to the
public, transmission, including using remote communica-
tion media, placing at disposal of the public, distribution,
marketing in any form, translation and/or processing,
loan and any other activity reserved by the law to Piusi
S.p.A.

3 SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
34 SAFETY WARNINGS

Mains - pre- ATTENTION

liminary & You must avoid any contact between the electrical
checks before power supply and the fluid that needs to be FILTERED.
installation

Maintenance Before any checks or maintenance work are carried out,
control disconnect the power source.

FIRE AND To help prevent fire and explosion:

EXPLOSION w Use equipment only in will ventilated area.

When  flam- Keep work area free of debris, including rags and spilled
mable  fluids

or open containers of solvent and gasoline.

are  present

i the work Do not plug or unplug power cords or turn lights on or off

when flammable fumes are present.

areq, such as - -
Ground all equipment in the work area.

gasoline and
windshield
wiper  fluid,

Stop operation immediately if static sparking occurs or if
you feel a shock. Do not use equipment until you identify
and correct the problem.

be aware that

flammable Keep a working fire extinguisher in the work area.

fumes can Before each use, check that the network connection ca-
ignite or ex- ble and power plug are not damaged. Have the network
plode. connection cable replaced immediately by a qualified
electrician.
The electrical connection between the plug and socket
must be kept well away from water.
Unsuitable extension leads can be dangerous. In accor-
dance with current regulations, only extension leads that
are labelled for outdoor use and have a sufficient con-
duction path should be used outdoors.
' Do not operate the unit when fatigued or under the influ-
EQUIPMENT [! n ence of drugs or alcohol.
MISUSE Do not leave the work area while equipment is energized
Misuse can or under pressure.
cauvse deqth Turn off all equipment when equipment is not in use.
jc:)rryserlous n- Do not alter or modify equipment. Alterations or modi-

fications may void agency approvals and create safety
hazards.

Route hoses and cables away from traffic areas, sharp
edges, moving parts, and hot surfaces.

Keep children and animals away from work area.

Comply with all applicable safety regulations.

3.2 FIRST AID RULES

Persons who
have suffered
electric shock

Disconnect the power source, or use a dry insulator to
protect yourself while you move the injured person away
from any electrical conductor. Avoid touching the injured
person with your bare hands until he is far away from
any conductor. Immediately call for help from qualified
and trained personnel. Do not operate switches with wet

hands.

3.3 GENERAL SAFETY RULES

Wear protective equipment that is:
- suited to the operations that need to be performed;

Essential protective
equipment charac-

teristics - resistant to cleaning products.
Personal y_
protective N Y
equipment Safety shoes;
that must be
worn
Close-fitting clothing;
@ Protective gloves;
@ Safety goggles;
Other Instruction manual
devices
ATTENTION Never touch the electric plug or socket with wet hands.
A It is strictly forbidden to support or transport the sys-
tem using a power supply cable.
3.4 PACKAGING

Access 85 comes
packed in a cardboard
box with a label indi-
cating the following
data:

1- contents of the
package

2 - weight of the con-
tents

3 - description of the

product
3.5 PACKAGE CONTENTS
Foreword To open the cardboard packaging, use a pair of scissors or a cut-
ter,
NOTE In the event that one or more of the components de-

@ scribed below are missing from inside the package,
please contact Piusi S.p.A. technical support.

6 INTENDED USE

ACCESS 85 is an electronic unit designed to control the
dispensing of fuel from a tank. Each operation must only
be performed by skilled personnel.

Intended use

By means of a certain number of controls and enablings,

:Aum. the unit allows starting and stopping the dispensing op-
unctions X . - )
eration, whenever certain conditions occur. The main
functions are:
- Access Control by means of electronic key with relevant
enabling (Max 85 Keys for 85 Users)
- Positioning state of the dispensing nozzle with relative
enabling
- Tank Level check with relative dispensing enabling or
disabling Pump start and stop by means of two START
and STOP controls
- Pump start and stop by means of two START and STOP
controls
- Emergency Stop by means of Stop Button.
- Operating flexibility
Manager All the functions controlled by the electronics can be
settings configured by the plant manager

- Presence or absence of access control, by means of
electronic key.

- Dispensing enabling, after lifting the nozzle from idle
position.

- Disabling of all electronic controls.

an ON/OFF type level sensor on board the tank. This is
useful for signalling the almost-empty-tank condition to
the control system. If fitted, access to the pump will be
prevented for new dispensing operations.

ATTENTION 2 The manager can decide whether to install or not install

7 USER INTERFACE

The control system communicates the various operating

Foreword conditions by means of the 4 LEDs.

INTERFACE PART DETAIL

Feedthrough for Nozzle Contact

1 Green Mains Power Enabled LED 9
Cable

Green Indicator LED Motor-Pump Feedthrough for Level Contact
2 10
ON cable

Green LED with miscellaneous In- STOP button for Pump Stop or Re-
3 dicators relating to the use of the 11 set to bypass the Low Level block
electronic keys for dispensing

Emergency Stop Button 12 Pump START button

5 Feedthrough for Mains Power 13
Cable

Box fastening fin

14 Red Low Level Alarm Indicator

6  Box fastening fin Led

sired specifications. In the event of any anomaly, con-
tact the supplier immediately, indicating the nature of
the defects. Do not use equipment which you suspect

might not be safe.

ATTENTION /\ Check that the data on the plate correspond to the de-

Open the packaging and check that the following com-
ponents provided as part of the equipment are available:

1- Access 85 4 - Cable clamp

2 - Conical rubber

5 - Use and configuration manual

3 - Cable clamp ring nut

4 MACHINE AND MANUFACTURER
IDENTIFICATION

7 Feedthrough for Motor - Pump 15 YELLOW USER key:
cable Max 85 keys for 85 Users
RED key for MANAGER for ac-
8  Electronic key contact 16 cessing the user key storage

phase

PREMESSA The control system comes with an identification plate;
this is attached externally and contains the following in-
formation:

- type;

- lot number / Production year;

- technical data;

- use and maintenance handbook code.

Make sure that the plate does not deteriorate or become
detached over time.

ing system is correct and suitable for the available pow-

ATTENZIONE 2 Before installing, always make sure the type of dispens-
er supply (Voltage/Frequency.)

Make sure that the plate does not deteriorate or be-

come detached over time. Should this situation arise,

please contact our support department and arrange

to have the damaged or missing plates sent back and
laced where ary.

rep
The following data is on the plate:

PIUSI S.p.A.
46029 SUZZARA [ H [ v
ITALY

L

n. 1234567
F00702000

YEAR 2018

model: ACCESS 85

50-60Hz | Imotor Max:6 A

In stand-by: 15 mA
READ INSTRUCTION M0203

Pout: 1.3 KW max

5 TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

Length (A) 173 mm
Dimensions Depth (B) 62,3 mm
Height (C) 117 mm
Weight 0,7 Kg 1,446 Ibs
ACCESS85 TECHNICAL DATA
Control system voltage 230V
Frequency 50 Hz / 60 Hz
Max. power 1,3 KW
Power absorbed in stand-by 35W
mode
Pump fuse 8 AT (Rit)
Max. current (Imax) 6 A

Absorptions in stand-by mode

(on 230 Vac input) min. 1O mA / max 15 mA

TECHNICAL DATA LEVEL SENSOR

Level sensor voltage 24 Vac
Max. current (Imax) 20 mA
Protection IP55
Reference manual M0O203

8 INSTALLATION

ATTENTION The use of accessories that are unsuitable and were
& not provided with the system is strictly prohibited.
Piusi S.p.A. accepts no responsibility for damage to
persons, property or the environment caused by fail-
ure to comply with this requirement.

ACCESS85 IS FOR PROFESSIONAL USE ONLY.

As per the current legislation, the dispensing system
must be used n pr that are sufficiently well-lit.

The dispensing system has been specifically designed
for use in a dry place. If installed outside, an ade-
quate protective covering must be provided.

vice must be installed outside of areas at risk of ex-
plosion. Do not install it in areas where flammable
vapours or dust might be present.”

ATTENTION f "The device is NOT EXPLOSION-PROOF. The de-
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9 CONFIGURATION

FOREWORD

BASIC
ADJUSTMENTS:

ACCESS

The ACCESS85 control system can control 2 types of
dispensing “enablings” individually or at the same time:
A - by means of I-button recognition

B - by means of nozzle contact and pump start.

A mode without any control can also be set.

2 main adjustments can be set

- trimmer TIMER

- DIP switch S3

Both are read when ACCESS85 is switched on and both
can be changed.

To access adjustments:

- Interrupt power to ACCESS85

- Open the cover

After completing adjustment, close the cover and restore
power. Start the system again.

9.1 TIMER ADJUSTMENT

Vertical trimmer: Factory setting: 15 minutes.

If the trimmer is turned to the left, the setting is reduced
to a minimum 7 seconds.

If the trimmer is turned to the right, the setting increases
up to a maximum of 30 minutes.

default: 15 min max: 30 min.

9.2 SWITCH S3 ADJUSTMENT

By means of the DIP switch S3, it is possible to select

- Presence or absence of the Electronic Key

- Presence or absence of the Nozzle Contact

- Disabled complete with electronic control functions.
Thanks to this latter option, the dispensing pump switch-
es on, operating the dispensing nozzle (nozzle contact
closed). In this case, the nozzle contact is the only pump
switch-on hardware control.

Default, the 4 DIP switches are positioned on “DOWN"",
as shown in the illustration

Below are details of the connections required for instal-
lation:

1 POWER INPUT 230 Vac 50 Hz

Lead Sized according to pump motor power
(Minimum 1.5 sg mmx3)

POSITION “UP”

2 MOTOR - PUMP POWER OUTPUT

230 Vac 50 Hz

3 NORMALLY OPEN NOZZLE CONTACT INPUT

POSITION “DOWN”

POSITION
wpe

POSITION

"DOWN" 1.2 3 458
SWITCH1 | SWITCH2 | SWITCH3 | SWITCH 4

Board NC

Electronic Not

Nozzle
Nozzle

|-Button
Electronic

Key Reader  Contact Control Connected
DISABLED DISABLED DISABLED

Electronic Nozzle Electronic Not
Key Reader | Contact Control Connected
ENABLED | ENABLED | ENABLED

if the nozzle is repositioned (closed with nozzle removed

for dispensing) *—.

4 LEVEL SENSOR

EVENT 4.1: Electronics powered at 24 Vac from board,
with Triac Output

EVENT 4.2: Normally Open Clean Contact (Closed
when Low level alarm tripped)

SELECTION PROCEDURE:

- With the unit OFF, position the DIP switches according
to wanted configuration

- Simultaneously keep Start and Stop keys pressed

- Switch-on the unit

- The key (3) LED will switch-on for 1 second to signal set-
tings have been saved.

- Release the Start and Stop keys

Most significant DIP switch state combinations and rel-
evant expected operation procedure.

The “UP” position corresponds to the black box; the
“DOWN” position to the white box

DIP SWITCH S3 START OF END OF
DISPENSING DISPENSING
OPERATION OPERATION
- c €| x
xo| g al|
sl «% | N b= o
B EE G2 E2REE 2
el + S V| 5| V| < <
c .| 20| E0 | B2 | Eo | E ™
S o - £6|£0|3c| 58| 5| 35D B
£ N |4 S| 85| t8 ad| al| af| al
a 5 H 23| 25| 8% | g oE| 0| o5
- z o x| w2 H3|[Hal s 58 H8
ES |YES |[NO |YES |YES |YES |YES
YES |INO |YES |YES |YES |YES
NO |INO |NO |YES |YES |YES
NO |YES |[NO |YES |YES |YES
Indifferent YES INO |YES INO |NO |NO
Indifferent Pump always ON  |Pump OFF only by emer-
gency button

9.3 THE ELECTRONIC KEYS
LINKING THE MANAGER KEY

The plant manager will have an electronic key (red) at
his disposal: this allows him to enter the set-up procedure
where the USER keys (yellow) that enable the dispensing
are stored or deleted.

To link the Manager key (RED) to the control unit, the fol-
lowing step-by-step procedure must be followed:

1 Switch the control unit off. In order to do this, you may
wish to use the emergency stop button.

2 Press the Start button (1) and keep it pressed down.

3 Switch the control unit on while keeping the Start button
pressed down.

4 Release the Start button (1) once the key LED begins to
flosh I HH HH HEE

5 Apply the Red Key

6 The key LED will remain it Il for 2 seconds, indi-
cating that the key has successfully been stored, before
turning itself off

LINKING/DELETING THE USER KEY

The manager may decide that, in order to dispense, us-
ers must have an electronic recognition key. To do this,
he must organise for an electrician to set the DIP switch
S3 as appropriate and then store the User keys that he

n FORCED DISPENSING WITH LEVEL

CONTACT ENABLED
(LOW LEVEL IN THE TANK)

FOREWORD

PROCEDURE

When the control unit senses that there is low-level
contact, further dispensing will not be permitted unless
forced. In this event, a special procedure must be fol-
lowed.

Press the START button for 5 seconds. The key LED will
begin flashing in a particular way:

EEN EEE EEN
This will lift the block on the pump for one dispense only.
The following steps for a forced dispensing operation
depend on the system configuration (see previous para-
graph).

12 RESTORING FACTORY SETTINGS

ATTENTION :

PROCEDURE

ATTENTION :

This procedure CANNOT BE REVERSED and is used to
restore the Control Unit board to the condition in which
it left the factory. All information relating to any linked
User or Manager keys will be deleted.

Switch the control unit off. In order to do this, you may
wish to use the emergency stop button

Press the Stop button (O) and keep it pressed down

Switch the control unit on while keeping the Stop button
(O) pressed down

Release the Stop button (O) ]l I T HEl once
the key LED begins to flash

Press the Stop button (O) 10 times

If the Stop button (O) has been pressed 10 times within
20 seconds, the internal storage of the Control Unit
board will be deleted permanently; otherwise the Con-
trol Unit board will return to pending status, depending
on the S3 selector setting

If there is nozzle contact, the system's operating logic
requires that the nozzle be repositioned in its place
when switched on (Open Contact). This is because,
upon ignition, the system performs a self-test for pe-
ripheral verification.

13 DEMOLITION AND DISPOSAL

intends to give users at the filling station. Foreword
To link or delete a User key (yellow) to the control unit,
the following step-by-step procedure must be followed:
1 Switch the control unit on. Di ing of packin
2 Apply the red Manager key (which must have already mui:'ericﬂ: P 9
been linked)
3 The key LED will begin flashing Il Metal Parts
indicating that the control unit is ready to link one or Disposal
more User keys; Di | of electric

4 If you wish to add a User key to the control unit memory,
press START (1). Conversely, if you wish to delete a User
key from the control unit memory, press STOP (O). This will
open a work session that will perform the same storing or
deleting operation for all keys subsequently applied.

5 Apply the User key;
6 If the reading is successful, the key LED will remain it for
2 seconds h indicating that the User key applied

has been stored or deleted. It will then resume flashing
I ias it awaits other keys.

7 If the reading is NOT successful, the key LED will flash
faster for about 2 seconds M before the
initial flashing speed resumes Il [ | |
Should this happen, you will need to apply the User key

again.

8 If you have more User keys, resume the procedure from
step 6);

9 If you have no more User keys to store, apply the red

Manager key to close the session immediately or wait 1
minute for it to automatically return to stand-by mode.
The key LED will turn itself off

another, at the exact moment in which the key is applied
and not at the end of the session. As such, in the event
of a sudden power loss, only the storing or deleting task
that was being carried out at that particular time will
be lost (those for previous keys will have been saved).

ATTENTION ﬁ The storage or deletion will take place, one key after

10 NORMAL OPERATION

FOREWORD The S3 switch has four common configuration settings.
The sequence of operation that the user must perform
in order to begin dispensing will depend on the system’s
configuration as set up by the manager.

The system's most common configuration settings can effec-
tively be narrowed down to 4. Here they are listed below:
The events described below refer to optimal conditions
of use, with low-level contact absent.

NOTE @ In the event that low-level contact is present, the dis-
pensing will stop immediately. Further dispensing will
\ not be permitted unless forced. This procedure is de-

scribed in a later section.

p
and electronic com-

ponents

)i

N Information
regarding the envi-
ronment for clients
residing within the
European Union

Miscellaneous parts
disposal

If the system needs to be disposed, the parts which make
it up must be delivered to companies that specialize in
the recycling and disposal of industrial waste and, in
particular:

The packaging consists of biodegradable cardboard
which can be delivered to companies for normal recy-
cling of cellulose.

Metal parts, whether paint-finished or in stainless steel,
can be consigned to scrap metal collectors.

These must be disposed of by companies that specialize
in the disposal of electronic components, in accordance
with the indications of directive 2012/19/UE (see text of
directive below).

European Directive 2012/19/UE requires that all equip-
ment marked with this symbol on the product and/or
packaging not be disposed of together with non-differ-
entiated urban waste. The symbol indicates that this
product must not be disposed of together with normal
household waste. It is the responsibility of the owner to
dispose of these products as well as other electric or
electronic equipment by means of the specific refuse
collection structures indicated by the government or the
local governing authorities.

Disposing of RAEE equipment as household wastes
is strictly forbidden. Such wastes must be disposed of
separately.

Any hazardous substances in the electrical and electron-
ic appliances and/or the misuse of such appliances can
have potentially serious consequences for the environ-
ment and human health.

In case of the unlawful disposal of said wastes, fines will
be applicable as defined by the laws in force.

Other components, such as pipes, rubber gaskets, plastic
parts and wires, must be disposed of by companies spe-
cialising in the disposal of industrial waste.

14 PROBLEMS AND SOLUTIONS

PROBLEM

POTENTIAL CAUSES SOLUTIONS

The power led does
not come on

- Appliance not properly |- Check mains voltage

powered - Check electrical connec-
- Incorrect electrical con-|tions
nections

Il motore non parte

- Incorrect electrical con-|- Turn power off, check the
nections connections

- Dip switch settings not|- Check dip switch
congruent with the ex-|- Check the status of the sec-
pected functions ond fuse of the motor on the
- Motor fuse blown electronic board

The motor starts
before receiving
enabling from the

PROCEDURE

EVENT 1: Electronic key PRESENT / Nozzle contact PRESENT

1 The operator applies his key so that the system recog-
nises him and enables him to proceed. Upon recognition,
the green key LED will light up steady h

2 The operator lifts the nozzle and this enabling allows the
pump to begin dispensing. If after one minute the opera-
tor does not lift the nozzle, the green key led turns itself
off and it is no more possible to switch the pump on.

The key LED will turn itself off

The refuelling takes place

[0 &

The pump will switch off due to one of the following
events:

5.1. The operator puts back the nozzle

5.2. The operator presses the STOP button (O)

5.3. The maximum time set on the timer has elapsed

EVENT 2: Electronic key PRESENT / Nozzle contact ABSENT

1 The operator applies his personal key so that the system
recognises him and the pump switches on. The key LED
will flash very briefly

The operator lifts the nozzle

The refuelling takes place

AWN

The pump will switch off due to one of the following
events:

4.]. The operator presses the STOP button (O)

4.2. The maximum time set on the timer has elapsed

EVENT 3: Electronic key ABSENT / Nozzle contact ABSENT

1 The operator lifts the nozzle

2 The operator presses the START button (1)

3 The refuelling takes place

4 The pump will switch off due to one of the following
events:

4.]. The operator presses the STOP button (O)
4.2. The maximum time set on the timer has elapsed

EVENT 4: Electronic exclusion ENABLED / Nozzle contact PRESENT

1 The operator lifts the nozzle and the pump begins dis-
pensing

2 The refuelling takes place

3 The pump will switch off due to one of the following
events:
3.1 The operator repositions the nozzle

nozzle contact, even
when the dip switch
has been configured
correctly

- The first time it was|- Switch the power off, put the
switched on, the nozzle|nozzle back into its place and
was raised and the nozzle |restore power.

contact was closed.

Attention: if the nozzle contact has been set, the nozzle
must be put back in its place when switched on (open
contact).

Thereisa
malfunction on the
board or it never
allows enabling when
the motor is
switched on

- Low tank level and level |- Check the level status and
sensor enabled sensor functionality

- Incorrect software con-|- Check all software configu-
figuration rations of the appliance.

- Electronic board prob-|- Check the number and type

lems of enablings required for dis-
pensing
- Check that all electrical

connections linked to the
enablings are correct.

- If everything is correct but
the appliance  continues
to operate incorrectly and
dispensing is possible only
by means of the nozzle con-
tact, act on the dip switch 3
(board) so as to by-pass all
electric enabling controls ex-
cept the nozzle contact. Act
as follows:

- Cut main power to the ap-
pliance

- Open the cover by unscrew-
ing the screws in order to
access the electrical boards
compartment.

- Set dip switch 3 to "electron-
ics disabled" as per table in
paragraph configurations
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Persone C?IPi' Staccare |'0_|imefjt02i0n§ o usare un isolante GSCiH&O per Lunghezza (A) 173 mm ATTENZIONE E assolutamente vietato I'utilizzo di accessori ina- Tramite il DIP switch S3, & possibile selezionare: PREMESSA Sono 4 i casi di configurazione degli switch S3, piU fre- PREMESSA In caso di demolizione del sistema, le parti di cui & com-
1 DICHIARAZIONE DI CONFORMITA te da 'SCClrlChe proteggersi ne||0pero.2|or1e di spostamento de!l infortu- Dimensioni di massima Profondita (B) 62,3 mm A datti e non forniti con il sistema. Piusi S.p.A. decli- - Presenza o assenza della Chiave Elettronica quenti. posto devono essere affidate a ditte specializzate nello
2 AVVERTENZE GENERALI elettriche F'atfo Itontcztno da lquolsm?m cdonguttore.hataret’dllt_toccare Altezza (C) 17 mm na ogni responsabilita per danni a persone, cose o Presenza o assenza del Contatto Pistola La sequenza operativa che l'utente deve eseguire per ef- smlaltimento e riciclaggio dei rifiuti industriali e, in parti-
3 ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA infortunato con le mani nude fino a che questultimo non Peso 0,7 K 1,446 Ibs B . : . ~ Esclusi leta delle funzioni di controllo elettro- fettuare una erogazione dipende dalla configurazione del colare:
3] AVVERTENZE DI SICUREZZA sia lontano da qualsiasi conduttore. Chiedere immedia- g all amblen'te., dovuti alla mancata osservanza di que- niczcéjsr;euzggzﬁi:w zp;olr:r;mlc;néor;;c:’nd:c;rzgeq;ornoe sistema che il gestore ha impostato. Smaltimento dell'im- Limballaggio & costituito da cartone biodegradabile che
3.2 NORME DI PRONTO SOCCORSO tamente l'aiuto di persone addestrate e qualificate. Non DATI TECNICI ACCESS85 s’:a prescrizione. si accende. azionando la pisto|c; di erogazione (contatto Operativamente, i casi pib frequenti di configurazione ballaggio pud essere consegnato alle aziende per il normale recupero
3.3 NORME GENERALI DI SICUREZZA intervenire sugli interruttori a mani bagnate. V°|t999i° sistema di 230V LAPPARECCHIO E AD ESCLUSIVO USO PROFES- pistola Chil:lso). In questo caso, il contatto pistola & I'unico dell'impianto si riconducono ai 4 di seguito indicati. | casi della cellulosa.
3.4 IMBALLO gestione SIONALE controllo hardware sull'accensione della pompa. descritti di seguito, sono riferiti a condizioni ottimali di uti- Smaltimenltlo :elle Le parti metalliche, siolquelle verniciqtek; Ti(::th]e”e in adc-
! F 50Hz/60H ¢ i i i i- - - - — e~ i i i ti metalli ciaio inox sono normalmente recuperabili dalle aziende
P FDE;)ENTIFlCACZ(l)gI;"EI;\IAU/IgC%E'I:‘LAII\SI(S:AC;_SL%UTTORE 3.3 NORME GENERALI DI SICUREZZA pre<:|uenz<:1 : z/ z L.apparecchlo. dev'e essere lnstallalio‘ln luogo suffi Di default, i 4 DIP switch, sono posizionati in “GIU”, come lizzo con c.on.tat‘t’c.) di basso livello assente. ] ; parti metalliche eacialoncte nal settare delle rottcf-)nqzione o el
. otenza massima 13 KW cientemente illuminato, in conformita con le norma- indicato in figura. NOTA Qualora ci sia I'intervento del contatto di basso li- 3 X ! - ! atl.
5 CARATTERISTICHE TECNICHE Caratteristiche essen-  Indossare un equipaggiamento di protezione che sia ido- pilotabile ’ tive vigenti.. vello, I'erogazione viene immediatamente interrotta. Smaltimento dei com- Devono obbligatoriamente essere smaltite da aziende
6 DESTINAZIONE D'USO ziali dell'equi iamen- neo alle operazioni da effettuare; resistente ai prodotti t bita i - S \ ’ 3 ponenti elettricied  specializzate nello smaltimento dei componenti elettroni-
7 INTERFACCIA UTENTE todi terione impiegati ’ | iy ||- i vare res P I e eng,] aesorbiaim 35w Lapparecchio & stato progettato per essere utiliz- Non verranno consentite altre erogazioni se nonat- [, i . . ci, in conformitar alle indicazioni della direttiva 2012/19/
T . - . N o o . 9 . .
4 It Disp:sil:ivi . impiegati per la pulizia IS:tasr']b‘Iey p— SAT RIL) zato in luogo asciutto. In caso di installazione all’e- traverso la procedura forzata, descritta nel paragra- UE (vedi testo direttiva nel seguito).
9 CONFIGURAZIONE protezione l_ﬁn CL;rlrelntzma':simo = sterno, predisporre una copertura di protezione POSIZIONE fo dedicato. La dil:et'tiva Europea 2012/19/UE richiedAe che le appa-
9] REGOLAZIONE DEL TIMER individuale da N@lI? Scarpe antinfortunistiche; (Imax) 6A adeguata. agyw PROCEDURA recchiature contrassegnate con questo smjbo!o §u| pro-
9.2 REGOLAZIONE DELLO SWITCH $3 indossare Assorbimenti in stand- ATTENZIONE Il dispositivo NON & di tipo ANTI-DEFLAGRANTE. Il CASO1: Chiave elettronica PRESENTE /Contatto pistola PRESENTE O!Etttc? e/; sull Iml(:iqflflagglq fon siano ﬁ“?“(!lt.'te insieme ci
9.3 LE CHIAVI ELETTRONICHE ; f dispositivo deve essere installato all'esterno di aree POSIZIONE 1 L'operatore appoggia la propria chiave elettronica e si fa rinuti urbani non diirerenziatl.  simoolo indica che questo
by (su ingresso 230 min. 1O mA / max 15 mA X 8 o . A A rodotto non deve essere smaltito insieme ai normali rifiu-
TR 9 . e g . . . . . “ ” — p
10 FUNZIONAMENTO NORMALE Indumenti attillati al corpo; Vac) a rischio di esplosione. Non installare in aree in cui GIU 1 ; Nl riconoscere dal sistema che lo abilita. Al riconoscimentoil ti domestici. E' responsabilita del proprietario smaltire sia
n EROGAZIONE FORZATA CON CONTATTO i i infi bili l- — : : led verde della chiave si accende in modo fisso : SH s : :
possono essere presenti vapori infiammabili o po - : vesti prodotti sia le altre apparecchiature elettriche ed
DI LIVELLO ATTIVO DATI TECNICI SENSORE DI LIVELLO vere. SWITCH1 | SWITCH2 | SWITCH3 | SWITCH 4 2 Loperatore solleva la pistola e con questo consenso par- Ir;'ll:'ornl\:':zmm relative g|ettm§iche mediante le spepfiﬁche strutture di raccolta
(BASSO LIVELLO NEL SERBATOIO) Guanti di protezione; Voltaggio sensore di 24 Vac Di seguito, il dettaglio delle connessioni utili a stabilire | I-Button Nozzle Board NC te la pompa erogatrice. Se dopo un minuto 'operatore a If’mt'lent'ere:' indicate dal governo o dagli enti pubblici locali.
12 RIPRISTINO IMPOSTAZIONI DI FABBRICA livello I ti di install POSIZIONE “sU” Lettore Contatto Controllo Non non solleva l'ugello, la stessa chiave verde si spegne e non tclientir ' Lo smaltimento di Rifiuti di Apparecchiature Elettroniche
13 DEMOLIZIONE E SMALTIMENTO Corrente massima 20 mA COTCAamEntLELInstana Chiave pistola  Elettronico Connesso & pit possibile accendere la pompa. nell'unione europea G Fik e (RAEE) come rifiuti domestici & severamente
14 MALFUNZIONAMENTI Al Occhiali di sicurezza. (Imax) 1 INGRESSO ALIMENTAZIONE 230 Vac 50 Hz Elettronica DISATTIVO DISATTIVO 3 Il led della chiave si spegne vietato. Questo tipo di rifiuti deve essere smaltito sepa-
tri Protezione P55 - ; - 4 Vi fatto il riforni t ratamente.
AT - o . Cavo Dimensionato in base alla potenza del motore della DISATTIVO lene fatto i rifornimento - - -
1 DICHIARAZIONE CE DI CONFORMITA dsposti []] Mool o e d o203 T ) POSTIONE"GIU" | Letire | Coniatlo | ol | _or 5 Lo soequmnto dellopomo e pr i 5 seuent L sventolhsosinis porolse et el cpooree
La sottoscritta: PIUSI S.p.A ATTENZIONE Non toccare mai la spi 1 I b Minimo 1,5 mmq x3 Chiave Pistola Elettronico | Connesso cast: di tali hi il A
! P-A ) . ) pina e la presa con le mani bagnate € 51 Loperatore ripone la pistola i tali apparecchiature possono avere possibili gravi con
Xg’ogc;:gfzt:;?éé ;\/\Z:\'ti?/zgql\iglioo & E assolutamente vietato sostenere o trasportare il si- 6 DESTINAZIONE D’USO 2 USCITA ALIMENTAZIONE MOTORE - POMPA EI:—F{R?SG ATTIVO ATTIVO 5.2 Loperatore preme il tasto STOP (O) sequenze‘sull an“nblente € SU”.O Squte Jmana.
DICHIARA stema per mezzo del cavo di alimentazione elettrica. ACC;ESS 85 & una cgntralino elettronica progettata per 230 Vac 50 Hz PROCEDURA DI SELEZIONE: ) 5.3. Trascorre tutto il tempo mo.ssimo impostato sul timer Llrzq;;o)pf}:;czn;:llzr?:r?zti%:ibpurselz?stil jg“;fg::};ggjzov?gei;
sotto la propria responsabilitd, che lapparecchiatura descritta in appresso: Uso previsto gest{re |er0992|one di carburante prelevato da s'erbatmcx INGRESSO CONTATTO PISTOLA NORMALMENTE “Con la centralina SPENTA, posizionare i DIP switch in CASO 2: Chiave elettrt?nlcu PRESENTE/.ContuH:o p.lstolf: ASSENTE : : Smaltimento di ulte- Ulteriori parti costituenti il prodotto, come tubi, guarni-
Descrizione : Centralina elettronica di gestione serbatoio 3.4 IMBALLO Ogni operazione c?{e\{e essere effettuata esclusivamente 3 APERTO A A base alla configurazione desiderata 1 Loperatore appoggia la propria chiave elettronica, si fa riori parti zioni in gomma, parti in plastica e cébloggi, sono da af-
Modello : ACCESS 85 ACCESS 85 & fornito imball da personale specializzato. - Premere contemporaneamente e tenere premuti i tasti riconoscere dal sistema, e si accende la powm. Iled del- fidare o ditte specializzate nello smaltimento dei rifiuti
Matricola: riferirsi al Lot Number riportato sulla targa CE apposta sul prodotto ! e orr.1|to Imba th Funzioni La centralina, attraverso un certo numero di controlli e di / ) L Start e Stop la chiave fa solo un brevissimo lampeggio industriali.
Anno di costruzione: riferirsi all'anno di produzione riportato sulla targa CE ap- n SCOt_°|°" con ehchfet-to sucul R consensi, permette la partenza e l'arresto dell'erogazione o se la pistola & riposizionata - Accendere la centralina 2 L'operatore solleva la pistola
P P 9 P rincipali ; : ) :
posta sul prodotto. compaiono i seguenti dot!: princip al verificarsi di determinate condizioni. (chiuso con pistola estratta per l'erogazione) - Il led della chiave (3) si accenderd per 1 secondo per 3 Viene fatto il rifornimento 14 MALFUNZIONAMENTI
IS c.onfo.rme alle disp.)cis.izioni legislative ch.e traspongono le direttive : 1- contenuto della confezione Le principali funzioni sono: ‘ SENSORE DI LIVELLO segnalare che le impostazioni 4 Lo spegnimento della pompa avviene per uno dei seguenti
- Direttiva Compatibilita Elettromagnetica 2014/30/UE 2 - peso del contenuto - Controllo Accessi tramite chiave elettronica con relativo L - sono state salvate. casi. PROBLEMA POSSIBILI CAUSE SOLUZIONI
- Direttiva Bassa Ter!sione 2014/35/UE . consenso (Max 85 Chiavi per 85 Utenti) CASO ‘.L]: Elet‘Fromco alimentato a 24 Vac dalla scheda, - Rilasciare i tasti Start e Stop 4. Loperatore preme il tasto STOP (O) Il Led Power non |- Apparecchio non corretta-|- Verificare tensione di rete
La docume“'tﬂl'ione ea C’!iSF{OSiZione delrgUt?fitO compgtente su mOt'iVC"tO richie- 3 - descrizione del prodotto - Stato di posizionamento della pistola erogatrice con re- con Uscita a Triac - . Combinazioni di stato piv significative del DIP switch e 4.2 Trascorre tutto il tempo massimo impostato sul timer si accende mente alimentato - Verificare Collegamenti Elettrici
sta presso Piusi S:P'A- o rlchle.ciehdc')|0 Oll‘lndll’IZZO ?'mq'li doc._tec@pw?I.CF)m ) lativo consenso F:ASO 4.2: Cf’ntQ&O DUIftO Normo|mente Aperto (Chiuso relativa modalita di funzionamento attesa (a casella nera CASO 3: Chiave elettronica ASSENTE / Contatto pistola ASSENTE - Collegamenti elettrici di
La E’eo"st?n‘\llm{'“?'f'zmtc‘l_i“cg_s"l“tu“'le il foscmolottec?lco e aredigere la dichiarazio- - Verifica Livello del serbatoio con relativa abilitazione o INGRESSO 230 Vi in presenza di Allarme di Basso livello) corrisponde posizione “SU”, a casella bianca corrisponde 1 Loperatore solleva la pistola alimentazione non corretti
ne & o Varini in qualita di legale rappresentante. CONTENUTO DELLIMBALLO divieto di erogazione ac posizione “GIU"): 2 L + il tasto START (1) Il motore non|- Collegamenti elettrici non|- Togliere tensione, verificare col-
/ 3.5 . - - operatore preme il tasto arte i | ti
%AUKUUAM Pr Per aprire 'imballo, utilizzare delle forbici o un taglierino. cf;ZiEIZ?E-?AERFESZ?SBtO della pompa attraverso due N E: === @ DIP SWITCH S3 INIZIO EROGAZIONE FINE EROGAZIONE 3 Viene fattto il rifornimento : : : P f:ogz-tc;ggi DIP switch non -e\?:r?;'in; DIP Switch
Suzzara, 20/04/2016 oo Ve NOTA Nel caso in cui un:ol;layi‘b::ompc:’n?rti di ieg‘uito desc;it:i - Arresto di Emergenza tramite lapposito pulsante a fungo - ®| o ° 'g 5| o ..‘I’.. :g 4 Lo §pegn|mento della pompa avviene per uno dei seguenti congruenti con le funzioni|- Verificare stato del secondo
o Varini non siano presenti all’interno della confezione, contat- Flessibilita di funzione PE 8= - ~ ~ = 5'& el e, % 3 casi. ' attese fusibile del motore sulla scheda
i izio di assi i iusi S.p.A. == ] -] N o4 | 9 -9 4.1 Loperatore preme il tasto STOP (O) i : :
I e i Lk R IR L e omomstallne i S ebnsele_dirmic .
- L e . ] cwn w | = s motore parte pri- |- & -|- i ione, ri i-
& siderati. Per qualsiasi anomalia, contattare immediata- del gestore mpblll dal gestore dell Ig‘ﬁ)lont?' Illlqej'tore puo |rtnpos'ttor<|a. J:' """ ! % § c g ﬁ Se § "2 5 2 5 = 52 CASO 4: Esclusione elettronica ATTIVATO / Contatto pistola PRESENTE ma diouve':e il c’;r:- sionueolr; :rﬁnz ?/oTta cljo%isiz- stocl)g ;(aelrlesuznjlllt)or;gigrzz:i) gulior:»
- Presenza o assenza del controllo di accesso. tramitela ™ @ === 1 kheoo= v o v vy B . .
2 AVVERTENZE GENERALI mente il fornitore, segnalando la natura dei difetti e, in h'resenlza‘cto assenza del controllo di accesso, tramite la . i @ :g 2 ‘E ,g E o “E’ D_E P n_.g 1 Loperatore solleva la pistola e parte la pompa erogatrice senso dal contatto||q era sollevata e il contatto |di ridare tensione .
caso di dubbio sulla sicurezza dell'apparecchiatura, non chiave eletironica. __ - L @ i 2 3 Cl- 55| 28| 25| 298| 22 2 Viene fatto il rifornimento pistola anche se il | pistola era chiuso.
- Y - - - tilizzarl - Consenso all'erogazione, dopo aver sollevato la pistola k& | f-==-l 1 OV | Qo | <2 | e | na R | 03T - - - - DIP switch & cor- ) py n 3
Avvertenze Per salvaguardare l'incolumita degli operatori, per evita- utilizzarla. dalla posizione di rinoso - S| S| NO S| S| ] S| 3 Lo spegnimento della pompa avviene per uno dei seguenti witch € cor-| ATTENZIONE: Se & impostato il contatto pistola, & necessa-
importanti re possibili danneggiamenti e prima di compiere qualsiasi Aprire I'imballo e verificare che al suo interno siano pre- £ Ip' i Ip - trollo olottron 4 NO S NO S s S s casi: rettamente confi-| ;o che, quando si d& tensione, la pistola sia riposta nel suo
operazione, & indispensabile aver preso conoscenza di senti i sequenti componenti forniti in dotazione: ~ESClUsione gl qUaTUNgue Controto eettronico. N NE_——— ] 5 @ 31 Loperatore riposiziona la pistola gurato alloggiamento (Contatto Aperto).
tutto il manuale istruzioni. 1- Access 85 4 - pressacavo ATTENZIONE Il gestore puo dec!dere diinstallare o non |nstu|!c|re un | ] S| NO NO NO S| S| S| La scheda ha un|- Livello serbatoio basso -|- Verificare lo stato del livello e la
Simbologia Sul manuale verranno utilizzati i seguenti simboli per % gﬁmmino conico 5 - manuale uso e configurazione :esr:;;:lj:':ziI:;:;’::uocl?égsi::o:ebT;i::l:rl;?:::'taﬁ::z £ @ b Indiff ; U zg NSIO NSIO NSIO NSIO NSIO NSIO compolrtumento Sensore livello Attivo funzionalitt del sensore
utilizzata nel { . 5 evidenziare indicazioni ed avvertenze particolarmente - Ghiera per pressacavo 4 ' g ncienente anomalo oppu-|- Configurazioni software|- Verificare tutte le impostazioni
manuale importanti: quasi vuoto. . o PE < @ — Indifferente VY] La pompa & sempre Spegnimento pompa solo n EROGAZIONE FORZATA CON CONTATTO re non da mai il|on corrette software dell'apparecchio.
ATTENZIONE Se presente, St |Enped|rc| : della pompa per J.- g 5 ofE ’ " élé accesa con fungo d'emergenza DI LIVELLO ATTIVO consenso all'ac-|_ problemi alla scheda elet-|- Verificare il numero e il tipo di
Questo simbolo indicurnorme antinfortunistiche per gli huove erogazioni. - ] : i == ;} (BASSO LIVELLO NEL SERBATOIO) :::tﬂ::e delli onica _consgpsi richiesti per I'erogaziom?
operatori e/o eventuali persone esposte. L - §E o u & 9.3 LE CHIAVI ELETTRONICHE PREMESSA Ouando | — . T dal cotenio 4 Verificare che tutti i collegamen
AVVERTENZA L!. |21 g3 l I = M ) vando la centralina sente l'intervento del contatto di ti elettrici legati ai consensi siano
Questo simbolo indica che esiste la possibilita di arreca- 7 INTERFACCIA UTENTE = |NGRES;:;5TQLA = § ASSOCIAZIONE DELLA CHIAVE DEL GESTORE b.c:ssol‘livfello non consente p:[u I'elrogazionedtranne che la corretti.
re danno alle apparecchiature e/o ai loro componenti. Pr—— - — USCITA MOTORE - Il gestore dellimpianto ha a disposizione una chiave sl voglia rorzare con una particolare procedura. - Se tutto & corretto ma l'apparec-
NOTA PREMESSA éﬁgﬁﬁnﬁi} CCZTF::;?nle\ig;rigzltc?p?;c;it(ig gi&:g;etr;fi LIVELLO elettronica (colore rosso) che consente di entrare nella PROCEDURA Si preme per 5 secondi tasto START. Il led della chiave chio continua a non funzionare
Questo simbolo segnala informazioni utili. di interfacci 9 9 DETTAGLIO SENSORE DI LIVELLO: procedura di configurazione in cui si memorizzano o si inizia un particolare lampeggio: correttamente ed & necessario
Conservazione Il presente manuale deve essere integro e leggibile in Lintertaceid. CASO 4.1 Contatto livello a semplice contatto pulito cancellano le chiavi UTENTE (colore giallo) che abilitano HER [ J | HEN fare l'erogazione pilotandola con
del manuale ogni sua parte, l'utente finale ed i tecnici specializzati DETTAGLIO INTERFACCIA: Contatto normalmente aperto (chiuso in caso di allarme allerogazione. Per associare la chiave del Gestore (chia- In questo modo viene inibito il blocco della pompa per il solo contatto pistola, interve-
torizzati all'installazi Il tenzione, d i i i i i ione. i i i
Z:;gﬁq ia .k:f1|§t‘cudg2|one Iet ol a manu enZ|onet evono Lod Vorde Presenza Almentazions Passacavo per cavo Contatto di basso I.Yello) _ : . ve ROSSA) alla centralina occorre seguire la seguente una smgola erogazione. ' ' nire sul DIP Switch 3 (Bogrd) in
possibilita di consultarlo in ogni momento. 1 di Rete 9 Pistola CASO 4.2 Contatto livello di tipo elettronico alimentato a 24 Vac procedura: | passi successivi per eseguire l'erogazione forzata dipen- modo da by-passare tutti i con-
Diritti di Il presente manuale & di proprieta di Piusi S.p.A., la quale dVerd ozl a dalla stessa centralina ST, con uscita di tipo AC 1 Spegnere la centralina. Per fare questo, puo' risultare co- dono da come ¢ configurato il sistema come da paragra- trolli elettrici di consenso tranne
riproduzione & esclusiva titolare di tutti i diritti pre\éisti dalle leggi ap- 2 k/‘eOt;/'Zr pi:]epgonzcizelsge 10 Eic\llisirocovo per cavo Contatto di CASO 4.1 modo utilizzare il fungo di emergenza. fo precedente. il contatto pistola. Operare come
plicabili, ivi comprese a titolo esemplificativo le norme in . — - 2 Premere il pulsante Start (1) e tenerlo premuto segue:
materia di diritto d'autore. Tutti i diritti derivanti da tali Led . Verde , Segnalazioni vane Tgsto STOP per Arresi{o Pompa o 3 Accendere la centralina mentre viene mantenuto premu- - Togliere alimentazione generale
norme sono riservati a Piusi S.p.A.: la riproduzione anche 3 "Tl‘::'ve_ h“” uso delle  chiavi T1 g‘ Resetlpeﬁ bypassare il b|o<:f:o del = ) d to il pulsante Start 12 RIPRISTINO IMPOSTAZIONI DI FABBRICA dall'apparecchio
ial | le | licazi . elettroniche asso Livello per una erogazione . 3 — e - . . _ ire i io svi
z%rzm f del presente manuale, la sucl puiircz'?et’ TEO Pulsante a Fungo Per Arresto di 4 4 Rilasciare il pulsante Start (1) solo quando il LED delle ATTENZIONE Questa procedura & IRREVERSIBILE e serve per ri- ‘ﬁpme i Cozemh'ol swtam;lo |:e
nea, rascnzpnﬁ, cornum;ozmn?a _‘;U 'C?’ dls rpu- 4 Emergenza 12 Tasto START per Partenza Pompa 15 l I chiavi inizia a lampeggiare |l 1 HH B A portare la scheda Centralina allo stato in cui & uscita V! ;1 %er lact_ct:e e-ri al vano delle
zione, commercializzazione in qualsiasi forma, traduzione g - - A ' € ! s us schede elettroniche.
e/o elaborazione, prestito, ed ogni altra attivita riservata 4 IDENTIFICAZIONE MACCHINA E 5 Passacavo per cavo Alimentazione 13 Aletta per Fissaggio Scatola E 5 Appoggiare la Chiave Rossa dalla fabbrica, eliminando tutte le informazioni re- - Spostare il dip switch 3 nella po-
per legge a Piusi S.p.A.. COSTRUTTORE Rete P 99 . 6 | LED delle chiavi rimane illuminato [ R per 2 se- lative alle chiavi Utente e Gestore eventualmente sizione di "elettronica disattiva”
: - - - - - — — . . Led Rosso Segnalazione Allarme condi indicando cosi di aver memorizzato la chiave ap- associati. come da tabella del paragrafo
PREMESSA Il sistema di ?estlonete provvnsto dlhunq tortgql di |dent|flj 6 Aletta per Fissaggio Scatola 14 Basso Livello poggiata, e poi si spegne PROCEDURA configurazioni
3 L?/T/EETZEINozﬁlD?;é:IS:RLégZEAZZA ::nc:él?mnz'ziooi? icata esternamente, che riporta le seguenti 7 Eqssocavo per cavo Motore - 15 rC\:Ahicn\g?:_)GLALLA peégLEJTENTE: CASO 4.2 ASSOCIAZIONE/ELIMINAZIONE DELLA CHIAVE UTENTE 1 Spegnere la centralina. Per fare questo, puo risultare co-
3.1 ’ ompa ax 85 chiavi per tenti Il gestore puo’ decidere che per effettuare una eroga- modo utilizzare il fungo di emergenza
- modello; ’ -  gestore p . - per. . rog d g
ATTENZIONE Evitare assolutamente il contatto tra lalimentazione - numero di lotto / Anno di costruzione; o ‘ Chiave ROSSA per il GESTORE b 24 Vac % zione i suoi utenti abbiano una chiave ellet'tronlccl di rico- 2 Premere il pulsante Stop (O) e tenerlo premuto
Rete elettrica elettrica e il liquido da pompare. - dati teenici: 8  Contatto per chiavi Elettroniche 16 per qcceglere alla ) que di g » ‘k noscimento. Per fare questo deve fare impostare ad un 3 Accendere la centralina mentre viene mantenuto premu-
“verifich pre- e et vso e manvtenzione memorizzazione delle chiavi utente < u SIGNAL ) installatore elettrico il DIP switch S3 nel modo opportuno to il tasto Stop (O)
liminari all'in- Occorre verificare che nel tempo la toréa non si deteriori s e deve memorizzare sulla stazione le chiavi Utente che 4 Quando il LED delle chiavi inizia a lampeggiare Il
stallazione o si stacchi. )2 >\ intende consegnare ai suoi utilizzatori. BB BEE B iosciore il pulsante Stop (O)
Interventi di controllo Prima di qualsiasi intervento di controllo o manutenzione, ATTENZIONE Verificare sempre prima dell’installazione che il modello 24 Vac o Per associare o eliminare una chiave Utente (chiave -
manutenzione togliere I'alimentazione di sistema di distribuzione sia corretto e adatto all’ali- ' GIALLA) alla centralina occorre seguire la seguente pro- 5 Premere per 10 volte il pulsante Stop (O)
INCENDIO E Per prevenire rischi di incendio e esplosione: mentazione effettivamente disponibile (Tensione / Fre- cedura: 6 Se entro 20 secondi il'pu'lsonte Stop (O) é stato premu-
ESPLOSIONE Utilizzare la stazione solo in zone ventilate quenza). 1 Accendere la centralina; to 19 volte |a memoria interna della thedq Centralina
Quando pre- W Mantenere l'area di lavoro libera da rottami, compresi Occorre verificare che nel tempo la targa non si dete- 2 Appoggiare la chiave rossa del Gestore (deve essere sta- \(/:err(tn clgnc;ellato ‘d_eﬁnltlvatmtentig, :tltrlmsztl l(; sihecjzlci
senti liquidi scarti di lavorazione e serbatoi di solventi o benzina. riori o si stacchi. Se dovesse verificarsi questa sitvazio- to precedentemente associato); entraling tornera in uno stato di attesa, dipendente da
infiammabili Non inserire o disinserire la spina o azionare l'interruttore ne preghiamo di contattare il nostro ufficio assistenza 9 CONFIGURAZIONE 3 Il LED delle chiavi inizia a lampeggiare set‘t‘agglo del se.let'tore >3 . P .
nell'area di in presenza di vapori infiammabili. per farvi spedire le targhe rovinate o mancanti, per ri- PREMESSA Il sistema di gestione ACCESS85 puo gestire, singolar- I B B B dicando che la centralina & ATTENZIONE Se & presente "I conlat‘to pistola r.|e||a logica di 'Fun.zw‘-
lavoro, pos- Tutti i dispositivi presenti nell'area di lavoro devono avere applicarle dove previsto in origine. mente o contemporaneamente, 2 tipi di “consensi” all’e- pronta per associare una o pit chiavi Utente; namento del sistema & necessario che, quando si da
sono essere messa a terra. La targa presente & la seguente: rogazior"ne: ) ) . 4 Se si intende inserire nella memoria della centralina una tensione, la pistola sia riposta nel suo alloggiamento
presenti vapo- Interrompere immediatamente ogni azione in presenza di oS! S o, 1 - tramite riconoscimento dell'l-button chiave Utente premere il tasto START (1), viceversa se (Contatto Aperto). Questo perché il sistema all'ac-
ri infiammabili scintille o scossa. Non utilizzare-prima di aver identificato FI“SI 46029 SUZZARA [H[_ 2,- tl’(:ln:”t.e Contc‘t'tf) pistola e partenza de‘”C‘ pompa. si intende eliminare dalla memoria della centralina una censione fa un autotest di verifica delle periferiche.
che durante e risolto il problema. In. 3533567 5 possibile onchelllmposture una modalita che non preve- chiave Utente premere il tasto STOP (O). In questo modo
I'uso della sta- Tenere un estintore funzionante nell'area di lavoro. F00702000 a nessun controllo. viene aperta una sessione dilavoro che eseguira la stessa
zione possono Prima di ogni utilizzo, controllare che il cavo di allacciamen- model: ACCESS 85 REGOLA- Le principali regolazioni da impostare sono 2 operazione di memorizzazione o cancellazione per tutte
provocare to alla rete e la spina di alimentazione non presentino dan- ZIONI BASE - trimmer TIMER le chiavi successivamente appoggiate;
incend‘io o ni. Far sostituire immediatamente il cavo di allacciamento I stand by 15 mA - DIP switch S3 ) 5 Appoggiare la chiave Utente;
esplosione. alla rete danneggiato, da un elettricista specializzato. EAD INSTRUCTION W10303 Entrambi, vengono letti allaccensione di ACCESS8S ed 6 Se la lettura avviene correttamente il LED delle chiavi ri-
b’ollocciamento tra spina e presa deve rimanere lontano ACCESSO [eJntmmbld P0550”n0| essere n’;Od_lﬁCGb‘lh . mane illuminato per 2 secondi indicando cosi di
allacqua. er accedere alla loro regolazione, e necessario aver memorizzato o cancellato la chiave Utente appog-
Prolunghe non adatte possono risultare pericolose. All'a- - 109“9'3 tensionhe. ad ACCESS85 jata e poi riprende a lampeggiare
perto, utilizzate solo prolunghe autorizzate e previste per - Aprire il coperchio ) ) ) ) h h | i in attesa di altre chiavi;
quell'utilizzo, con sezione di conduzione sufficiente, in ba- Una v'o|to' CO“C|U5°'IG fose'dl rego|02|9n§, chiudere il co- 7 Se la lettura NON avviene correttamente il LED delle
se alle normative vigenti. perchio, ridare tensione e riaccendere il sistema. chiavi_aumenta la frequenza di lampeggio per circa 2 se-
USO IM- Non mettere in funzione l'unitd quando si & affaticati o condi , quindi riprende a lampeggiare con la
PROPRIO ' sotto l'influenza di droghe o alcol. 9.1 REGOLAZIONE DEL TIMER frequenzainiziale [ ] N HEE Bl Se cio dovesse
DELLAPPA- Non lasciare l'area di lavoro mentre l'apparecchio & ac- - - - - - — accadere occorre appoggiare di nuovo la chiave Utente;
RECCHIO ceso o in funzione. Trlmmc'ar verticale: Vc1|ore. impostato di Fob'br'lco: 15 minuti. 8 Se vi sono ulteriori chiavi Utente riprendere la procedura
In uso impro- Spegnere I'apparecchio quando non in uso. - Se trimmer ruotato a sinistra: il valore si riduce sino ad dal punto 6) ;
prio dell'ap- Non alterare o modificare I'apparecchiatura. Alterazioni un minimo di 7 secondi. 9 Se non vi sono pib chiavi Utente da memorizzare, ap-

parecchio pud
causare seri

o modifiche allapparecchiatura possono rendere nulle le
omologazioni e causare pericoli per la sicurezza.

danni o morte Disporre tubo flessibile e cavi di alimentazione lontano
da zone di passaggio, spigoli vivi, parti in movimento e

superfici calde.

Tenere bambini e animali lontano dall'area di lavoro

Rispettare tutte le normative di sicurezza vigenti.

LD
@ |

min.: 7 sec

- Se trimmer ruotato a destra: il valore aumenta sino ad
un massimo di 30 minuti.

di default: 15 min

max: 30 min.

ATTENZIONE 2

poggiare nuovamente la chiave rossa del Gestore per
chiudere immediatamente la sessione oppure attendere
1 minuto per fare tornare automaticamente in stand-by. I
LED delle chiavi si spegne
La memorizzazione o cancellazione avviene chiave do-
po chiave nel momento stesso in cui viene appoggiata
e non dlla fine, alla chivusura della sessione. Quindi una
eventuale mancanza improvvisa di tensione non fa per-
dere tutte le chiavi gia memorizzate o cancellate ma
solo l'operazione che si sta eseguendo in quel momento




